## City of Shepherdsville Regular Council Meeting AGENDA

## Monday, March 14, 2022 6:30 p.m.

Invocation: Pastor Tom E	Elbert, Divine Savior Luther	ran Church			
Pledge of Allegiance					
Mayor Hockenbury call n	neeting to order				
ROLL CALL  Ms. Carter  Mr. Hibbard					
APPROVAL OF MINU	<u>TES</u>				
Approve 2/28/2022 regular meeting minutes.					
Motion:	Second:				

## **NEW BUSINESS:**

- **A.** Faith Portman to address the Council regarding Shepherdsville City Fair-Bullitt Blast.
- **B.** First reading of Ordinance 022-044 a request from A & H Lakeview Land, LLC to rezone property being located at S Lakeview Dr from B-1 Highway Business to IL Light Industrial. The property in question is 43.79 acres, more or less, listed as PVA#046-000-00-004A, 045-SWP-01-005, 046-000-00-001 in the City of Shepherdsville.
- C. First reading of Ordinance 022-045 a request from Reall Holding LLC to rezone property being Tract 1-6 on S Lakeview Dr, from B-1 Highway Business to IL Light Industrial. The property in question is 7.50 acres, more or less, listed as PVA 045-SWP-02-001, 045-SWP-02-036, 045-SWP-02-037, 045-SWP-02-036A, 045-SWP-02-035A in the City of Shepherdsville.
- D. First reading of Ordinance 022-046 a request from BDHM Inc. to rezone property located northeast intersection of Cedar Grove Rd and I-65 from B-1 Highway Business to IL Light Industrial. The property in question is 27.8 acres, more or less, listed as PVA 046-000-00-014 in the City of Shepherdsville.
- E. City Attorney to read Resolution 22-12 authorizing and directing the payment of administrative costs of the American Rescue Plan State and Local Fiscal Recovery Funds (ARP SLFRF) Program; Authorizing the Mayor to have full authority on and authorizing the Mayor to act as the authorized correspondent for the payment of said costs.

F. City Attorney to read Resolution 22-13 authorizing and directing the Mayor to execute any documents which are deemed necessary by the U.S. Treasury to participate in the American Rescue Plan State and Local Fiscal Recovery Funds (ARP SLFRF) Program; authorizing the Mayor to have full authority on and authorizing the Mayor to act as the authorized correspondent for the proposed project.

## **OLD BUSINESS:**

- A. Second reading by Summary of Ordinance 021-037 amending Ordinance 019-037 and adopting personnel and pay rate classification plan for City employees and nonelected City Officers. (TABLED INDEFINITELY)
- B. Second reading by Summary of Ordinance 021-038 Amending the City of Shepherdsville, Bullitt County, Kentucky Annual Budget by line item for Fiscal Year July 1, 2021 thru June 30, 2022 by estimating the revenues and resources and appropriating funds for the operation of City Government.
- C. City Attorney Tammy Baker to have second reading of Ordinance 022-043 adopting the Federal Uniform Administrative requirements, Cost Principles, and Audit requirements for federal awards codified at 2 CFR Part 200 only as it relates to expenditure of American Rescue Plan funds.

Planning & Zoning Update			
Board of Adjustments Update			
SIGN IN SPEAKERS			
DEPARTMENT REPORTS			
COUNCIL COMMENTS			
EXECUTIVE SESSION Time	Motion	Second	
RETURN TO REGULAR SESSION Time	Motion	Second	
ADJOURN Motion:	Second:		

<sup>\*</sup> Meeting broadcast via You Tube for public viewing. Public questions and input can be received through our website contact tab or at trichmond@shepcity.com